application to the APM SBHO,ShriDharmnath Singh for 

verification. Lastly he handed over the ATM card to a 

person other than the account holder [who is reported 

died on 17.02.2015]. By his this action 63 transactions 

were made through ATM facilitating withdrawal of Rs. 

4,65,000/- [ Four lakh sixty five thousand ] from the 

saving account as the holder died two years ago on 

17.02.2015.  

Said Shri Raj Kumar choudhary failed to exercise 

due caution while issuing ATM CAD which facilitated 

withdrawal of huge amount. ThusShri Raj Kumar 

choudhary, is alleged to have failed to maintain

[...]

application to the APM SBHO, ShriDharmnath Singh for 

verification. Lastly he handed over the ATM card to a 

person other than the account holder [who is reported 

died on 17.02.2015]. By his this action 63 transactions 

were made through ATM facilitating withdrawal of Rs. 

4,65,000/- [ Four lakh sixty five thousand ] from the 

saving account as the holder died two years ago on 

17.02.2015.  

Said Shri Raj Kumar Choudhary failed to 

exercise due caution while issuing ATM CAD which 

facilitated withdrawal of huge amount. Thus Shri Raj 

Kumar choudhary, is alleged to have failed to maintain